The Directors are responsible for setting the objectives and underlying principles of

financial risk management for PPAP. The management then establishes the detailed

policies such as authority levels, oversight responsibilities, risk identification and

measurement and exposure limits in accordance with the objectives and underlying

principles approved by the Directors.

PPAP is exposed mainly to interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity and cash flow risk.

Information on the management of the related exposures is detailed below:

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial
instruments of PPAP would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The exposure of PPAP to interest rate risk arises primarily from fixed deposits and
borrowings. PPAP manages its interest rate exposure by closely monitoring the
market interest rate. PPAP does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge any
debt obligations.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of PPAP if interest rates at
the end of reporting period changed by 10 basis points with all other variables held
constant:

2018  2017

US$ KHR’000  US$ KHR’000
Profit net of tax

 - Increased by 0.1% (2017: 0.1%) (9,528) (38,540)   (20,655)  (83,550)

- Decreased by 0.1% (2017: 0.1%) 9,528 38,540   20,655  83,550

(ii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to PPAP if a counter party to a financial
instrument fails to perform as contracted. PPAP is mainly exposed to credit risk from
credit sales. It is PPAP’s policy to monitor the financial standing of these counter
parties on an ongoing basis to ensure that PPAP is exposed to minimal credit risk.

PPAP’s primary exposure to credit risk arises through its trade receivables from its
customers. PPAP controls the credit risk on service rendered by ensuring that its
customers have sound financial position and credit history. PPAP also seeks to invest

[…]

Classification Carrying amount
 Existing

under
CIAS 39

New
under

CIFRS 9

Existing
under

CIAS 39
New  under

CIFRS 9
 US$ US$ US$ US$

Financial assets

Trade and other

receivables
L&R AC 3,009,308 2,550,490

Cash and bank balances L&R AC 11,717,944 11,717,944

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables OFL AC 2,510,885 2,510,885
Borrowings OFL AC 28,979,637 28,979,637

Registration No:

Co.7175 Et/2004

   42

32. ADOPTION OF NEW CIFRSs (continued)

32.1 New CIFRSs adopted during the current financial year (continued)

(a) CIFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(iii) Classification and measurement (continued)

The following tables are reconciliations of the carrying amount of the statement of
financial position of PPAP from CIAS 39 to CIFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018:

 Existing
under

CIAS 39

New under

CIFRS 9
 Carrying

amount as
at 31

December
2017
US$

Reclassifi-
cation

US$

Remeasure-
ment
US$

Carrying
amount as

at 1
January

2018
US$

Trade and other

receivables:
Opening balance 3,009,308 - - 3,009,308
Increase in impairment

loss - - (458,818) (458,818)

Total trade and other
receivables 3,009,308 - (458,818) 2,550,490

 Existing

under CIAS
39

New under

CIFRS 9
 Carrying

amount as
at 31

December
2017
US$

Reclassifi-
cation

US$

Remeasure-
ment
US$

Carrying
amount as

at 1
January

2018
US$

Retained earnings:
Opening balance 5,282,062 - - 5,282,062
Increase in impairment

loss for trade
receivables - - (458,818) (458,818)

Total retained earnings 5,282,062 - (458,818) 4,823,244

Registration No:

Co.7175 Et/2004

   43

32. ADOPTION OF NEW CIFRSs (continued)

32.1 New CIFRSs adopted during the current financial year (continued)

(b) CIFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The following summarises the impact of adopting CIFRS 15 on the statement of financial

position of PPAP as at 31 December 2018 for each of the line items affected.

 Amounts

without

adoption

of CIFRS

15 Adjustments

As

reported

 US$ US$ US$

Liabilities

Deferred income 14,850,000 (14,850,000) -

Contract liabilities - 14,850,000 14,850,000

32.2 New CIFRSs that have been issued, but only effective for annual periods beginning on or

after 1 January 2019

The following are accounting standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued

but have not been early adopted by PPAP.

  Effective Date

CIFRS 16 Leases 1 January 2019

IC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 1 January 2019

Amendments to CIAS 28 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures 1 January 2019

Amendments to CIFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation 1 January 2019